
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 8 June 2021 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 16 JUNE 2021 at 7.30 pm 
 

Via Microsoft Teams - the public are welcome to observe 
via the Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Brown (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Juliet Campbell 
Councillor Colin Elliott 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Caroline Kalu 
Councillor Samantha Latouche 
Councillor Susan Wise 
1 vacancy 

 

Public Document Pack

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__lewisham.public-2Di.tv_core_portal_home&d=DwMFaQ&c=OMjwGp47Ad5otWI0__lpOg&r=c8E8VaLx03_q7I-6WX9jvXR7hr-AiKKC1sNCkmtnWQU&m=n-IDjynh18Masb3VMB31jEcXhAaPW860nxaQ6DcNSs8&s=rFzhxDxIKcMQsFEu7MLl_CCnnZXzcv0tEkwR12z65Ns&e=


 

 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 - 9 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

10 - 13 

3.   Flower of Kent 135 Lewisham Way, SE14 6QP 
 

14 - 88 

4.   Tai Kitchen  106 Foxberry Road, London, SE4 2SH 
 

89 - 118 

   



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee, held on 26 May and 1 
June 2021 (Copies to follow) be confirmed and signed.   

 

 

Minutes 

Date: 16 June 2021 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing 
Committee, held on 26 May and 1 June 2021. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 26 May 2021 at 8.50pm. 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor  Stamirowski (Chair), Councillor Brown (Vice-Chair), Councillors 
Campbell, Elliott, Hall, Howard, Kalu Latouche and Wise. 
 
 
1. Licensing Membership 

 
RESOLVED that the following membership of the Licensing Committee for the 
Municipal year 2021/22 be confirmed: 
 
Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Brown (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Juliet Campbell 
Councillor Colin Elliott 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Caroline Kalu 
Councillor Samantha Latouche 
Councillor Susan Wise 
(1 Vacancy) 
 

2. Licensing Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 
Resolved that Councillor Eva Stamirowski be elected as Chair and Councillor 
Bill Brown be elected as Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 8.51pm. 
 
 

                                                 
 

                                                                                 Chair 

Page 2



LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to 
the press and public held on TUESDAY 1 JUNE 2021 and held remotely at 
7.30pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Brown (Vice Chair – in the Chair) Councillors Campbell, Elliott, Hall, 
Howard and Latouche. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors, Kalu, Stamirowski and 
Wise. 
 
 

Also Present 
 

Lisa Spall - Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Manager 
Frank Olaniran – Crime and Enforcement Officer 
Jay Kidd-Morton – Lawyer 
 
 

Original Jerk Bites Ltd 235 Bromley Road SE6 2PG 
 

Applicant 
 

Luke Elford – Applicant’s Representative 
Chris Nixon – Applicant’s Representative  
Kevin McKenzie – Director of Original Jerk Bites Ltd.  
Angel – Senior Manager of Original Jerk Bites Ltd.  

 
Representation 

 
Jeff Worthy – Ravensbourne Residents Association 
Lorraine Lau – Resident 
 
 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held 

on 27 January 2021 be confirmed and signed.  
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
None. 
 

3. Original Jerk Bites Ltd 235 Bromley Road SE6 2PG 
 
 

Page 3



 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the Licensing Committee. He introduced 

those present, and outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. He 
then invited the Crime and Enforcement Manager to introduce the application. 

 
 Licensing Officer  
 
3.2 Ms Spall said that members were being asked to consider an application for a 

new premises licence for Original Jerk Bites Ltd 235 Bromley Road SE6 2PG. 
She outlined the application and said that 14 representations had been 
received from interested parties. Conditions had been agreed between the 
Police, Crime and Enforcement Team and the applicant which were included 
in the agenda.  

 
3.3 Ms Spall outlined the options open to members of the Committee having 

considered all the evidence presented to them and when making their 
decision.  

 
 Applicant  
 
3.4 Luke Elford said that there had been changes to the original hours of 

operation as set out in the case summary circulated to all members of the 
committee and all interested parties. The latest hour of operation had been 
amended to 1am on a Friday and Saturday, midnight Sunday to Thursday and 
applied to all the licensable activities. In addition the request for live music 
had been removed so that only recorded music would be played. The request 
for later hours on Christmas day and Easter Sunday had been withdrawn. 
  

3.5 Mr Elford said the premises would 
[...]
 into a night club. The applicant 
did not expect to be busier than serving 5 patrons in the premises with 
5 patrons waiting in a queue. 

 Coconut Palm is a restaurant that is well-run by the applicant and it 
was expected that Original Jerk Bites would be managed in the same 
way.  

 
Representation 

 
3.10. Jeff Worthy said that he was speaking on behalf of the Ravensbourne 

Residents Association. He referred to the residents’ letter to the Licensing 
Authority dated 28 April 2021 and wished to make clear that residents 
welcome new business to the area. However the premises is in a suburban 
family area of predominately semi-detached houses and flats, not a town 
centre location. Any music, live or recorded, would be a disturbance and 
inappropriate at any time in a residential family area. 

 
3.11 The application makes no reference to the Council’s Statement of Licensing 

policy 2020 – 2025. He gave the following examples: 
 

 There appears to be no planning consent for Jerk Bites to operate in 
the way set out in the licensing application. Sections 2.26 and 2.27. 

 

 The application takes no account of the nature of the locality, nor 
reflects the nature of the area in any way. Section 2.32. 

 

 There is no meaningful demonstration in the application of sufficient 
knowledge of the area including close proximity to residential premises 
and how their proposed activities will likely impact on these. Section 
3.5 Such activities include selling alcohol into the early hours. 

 
 There had not been any consultation with the local community. Section 

5.52 

 

 Section 7.9 sets out potential nuisance issues including patrons 
returning to parked cars in nearby roads in the early hours of the 
morning.  

Page 5



 
3.12 Mr Worthy said that there was no off-road parking provision at the premises, 

which would exacerbate the potential nuisance issue recognised in the 
Council’s policy. Residents were concerned about customer parking outside 
their homes late at night. He said that the applicant had demonstrated a lack 
of knowledge and a disregard for the local community, causing local residents 
a good deal of upset.  

 
3.13 Lorraine Lau addressed the Committee. She said that she appreciated the 

change of hours of operation to 1am but considered that the hours should be 
brought forward to 11pm to comply with the Licensing Policy 2020/25 as 
outlined in paragraph 15.7. 

 
 Conclusion 
 
3.14 Mr Elford thanked residents for their representations. However, he said that 

members’ decision should be evidence based. Having heard all the evidence, 
the only decision that members should make was to grant the premises 
licence, subject to the revision made and the raft of conditions agreed. 

 
3.15 In response to a question from Councillor Hall, Ms Spall explained the content 

of paragraph 15.7 and the preferred hours for a takeaway. She said that when 
granting a premises licence, they do not have to be those hours, but they are 
the preferred hours. 

 
3.16 Mr Worthy said that he would have liked to have seen the case summary 

earlier. The documents had been received on the Friday afternoon before the 
meeting, but he had not received them until lunch time on the day after the 
bank holiday. 

 
3.17 The Chair said that the meeting would go into closed session. All parties 

would be advised of the decision within 5 working days. He thanked all those 
present for their attendance. 
       

 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, 
as amended by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
Information) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information: 

 
3  The Original Jerk Bites, 235 Bromley Road SE6 2PG. 

 
The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 

Page 6



3. The Original Jerk Bites, 235 Bromley Road SE6 2PG. 
 

The Committee granted a licence for the following hours of operation and 
with the added conditions as follows: 

 

 The sale of alcohol (on and off-sales) from 9am to midnight Sunday to 
Thursday and from 9am to 1am Friday and Saturday;  

  To provide late night refreshment from 11pm to midnight Sunday to 
Thursday and from 11pm to 1am Friday and Saturday;  

  To provide regulated entertainment in the form of recorded music only 
from 11pm to midnight Sunday to Thursday and from 11pm to 1am 
Friday and Saturday.  

 The opening hours from 9am to midnight Sunday to Thursday and from 
9am to 1am Friday and Saturday.  

 No extension of standard timings on Christmas Day or Easter Sunday.  

1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system. All 
entry and exit points will be covered enabling frontal identification of every 
person entering in any light condition. The CCTV system shall continually 
record whilst the premises is open for licensable activities and during all 
times when customers remain on the premises. All recordings shall be 
stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date and time stamping. 
Recordings shall be made available immediately upon the request of Police 
or authorized officer throughout the preceding 31 day period. The CCTV 
system should be updated and maintained according to police 
recommendations.  

 
2. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of 

the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises 
is are open to the public. This staff member must be able to show a Police 
or authorized council officer recent data or footage with the absolute 
minimum of delay when requested. 

 
3. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to 

respect the needs of local residents and businesses and leave the area 
quietly. 

  
4. Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises 

(including the smoking area) e.g. to smoke, shall not be permitted to take 
drinks or containers with them.  

 
5. No customers shall be permitted to leave the premise with any glass or 

open containers.   

Page 7



 
6. Unaccompanied children are not permitted on the premises.  
 
7. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on 

request to an authorized officer of the Council or the Police, which will 
record the following:  
(a) All crimes reported to the venue  
(b) All ejections of patrons  
(c) Any complaints received, neighbours or customers.  
(d) Any faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment or scanning 
equipment  
(e) Any refusal of the sale of alcohol  
(f) Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.  
 

8. Advertise a number for complaints from the public and all complaints to be 
recorded in the incident book. 
 

9. A noise limiter will be fitted. To be installed in order to assist with 
complaints and this may form part of a process of pacifying the 
complainants if they arise. The level of this meter must be set in 
accordance with required legislation and standards by a qualified sound 
engineer, so not to cause a noise nuisance. The limiter must be sealed in 
such a way that no unauthorised person can tamper with it. All amplified 
music played at the premises must be passed through the noise limiter.  

 
10. An appropriately qualified acoustic engineer* must be engaged to carry 

out an installation to show it is functioning correctly to be able to evidence 
levels are within acceptable levels. 

 
11. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure all persons have provided 

satisfactory proof of identification and right to work in UK and have carried 
out checks on the Ho
[...]
ogression to allow 
them to survive. The relaxing of the two suggested conditions would have less 
impact on the community and allow flexibility, assisting the business survive. 
 

Proposed Amendment of conditions:  

Page 49



Annex 2 - There shall be no admittance or re-admittance to the premises after 00:00 

changed to 01:00 

Annex 3 - There shall be no admittance to the premises after midnight on Fridays 

and Saturdays changed to 01:00. 

 

In regards to the hours being extended, This would still be an Objection from the 

Police, at this time, as this would have the most dramatic impact for the local 

community. 

Police would suggest that a period of relaxing the conditions and with a more 

stepped approach to the Variation would have less impact on the local community. 

Public expectation and the sudden opening and back to normal business is showing 

a rise in Complaints around noise and disturbances as business returns to normal 

practice. Having all premises closed for a year and then a sudden extension of the 

hours straight away with conditions change would have a major impact in the local 

area. 

 

 

 

A suggestion to the Chair/ Licensing Committee that the installation of a Noise limiter 

condition, prior to any extension of operating hours may also assist in putting in 

place a way of operating with control and may help with regards to community 

concerns around any increase of noise. This may help with monitoring levels of noise 

disturbances in a residential area that the premises is situated in. This would be the 

minimum they would need from this application.   

 

For your consideration 

 

Simon Butler 

Police Licensing Officer for Lewisham Borough  

 

 

 

Page 50



 

 

 

OBJECTION 8. 

From:  

To: licencing@lewisham.gov.uk <licencing@lewisham.gov.uk> 

Sent: Sunday, 16 May 2021, 14:25:24 BST 

Subject: The Flower of Kent opening hours 

Hello, 

I have been made aware of the proposal by the above named Public House to 

extend their licencing hours. 

This is a residential street populated by people with children, people who work for a 

living, 

The main issues are potential noise and parking. Again noise.  Also, why are you 

driving if you are drinking? 

In the past we have had to endure abuse from customers, the stench of skunk weed, 

and our pathways being used as lavatories. 

I live on a corner.  Being surrounded by cars and noisy customers is frankly, 

intimidating.  

I have lived here for over 30 years.  People do not behave as one would expect. 

Will the pub have bouncers who will direct customers away from resident's homes?   

How will the 'No re-entry' rule be enforced? 

We are concerned about this.  It was bad enough in the past, how will this be any 

different? 

One blessing of lockdown was the peace and quiet. Apart from the parties at No. 52. 

A repercussion of this sort of situation will hopefully not be repeated. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

   

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



OBJECTION 9. 

FLOWER OF KENT OBJECTION MAY 2021 

Dear Lewisham Licensing Team 

We are writing to object to ALL aspects of the full variation of the Licence of the 
Flower of Kent pub on the grounds of Prevention on Public Nuisance and Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder.  

Due to the very serious threatening and aggressive behavior we have suffered from 
customers of the pub in the past (some outlined further in this objection); we ask that 
you please remove our personal details from any published form of this objection. 

Whilst we appreciate that pubs have had a difficult time over the last year, and may 
wish to try and claw back lost revenue through extended opening hours, this should 
not be to the detriment of local residents’ ability to have a peaceful night, enough 
sleep and enjoy their own homes. We …….. have suffered extreme noise, anti-social 
behavior (ASB), crime and disorder from customers using the pub for a number of 
years. Our issues have been well documented 
[...]
 statement regarding customers 
wanting to come out to the pub after a late finish at work, as I work shifts myself, it 
has never been an issue that I could not go into a pub after finishing work at 
midnight. 

There is  litter from empty bottles, glasses and cigarette ends on the forecourt of the 
Masher Brothers Joinery, which appears over the weekends, when the pub has been 
open, some of which has to be attributed to their customers, and I have personally 
witnessed male customers of the pub urinating against the fence bordering the pub 
yard and the forecourt. 

So my objection is based on points 1 and 3 (Anti-social behaviour, and prevention of 
public nuisance) 

Yours 

 

(with the joint objection of                 ) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 75



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OBJECTION 17. 

 
 
 
 

 
Crime Enforcement and 
Regulation Service 
9 Holbeach Road 
Catford 
London SE6 4TW 

 
Direct line: 0208 314 7237 
Email: cer@lewisham.gov.uk 
           
Date 24th May 2021 
Our ref WK/202107670 
 

 
 
Dear Licensing Team,    
 
RE: Objection to Full Variation - The Flower of Kent Public House, 135, 
Lewisham Way SE14 6QP.  
 
I am writing to object to the application for a Full Variation made by Vernandah Francis 
for the aforementioned premises on the grounds of Public Nuisance. 
 
The Crime, Enforcement and Regulation (CER) Service has received complaints from 
local residents over 16 years with regards to noise nuisance from the premises 
causing a disturbance in the area. 
 
Since Vernandah Francis became the licence holder in May 2019, the premises has 
subsequently been observed by the CER Service on a number of occasions breaching 
their licence conditions, specifically the following conditions;  
 
Annex 2 - There shall be no admittance or re-admittance to the premises after 
00:00. 
 

 

LICENSING TEAM  

9 Holbeach Road 

London 

SE6 4TW 

Page 76



Annex 3 - There shall be no admittance to the premises after midnight on Frida
[...]
endments to the current licence would 
be reasonable:  
 

Page 77



Annex 2 - There shall be no admittance or re-admittance to the premises after 
00:00 changed to 01:00. 
 
Annex 3 - There shall be no admittance to the premises after midnight on Fridays 
and Saturdays changed to 01:00. 
 
By permitting this change, the Licensing Authority is allowing the premises to cater to 
their regular patrons who attend late and allow them to recoup lost revenue as a result 
of restrictions placed upon the hospitality industry. 
 
It is also expected that there will be a reduction in the amount of people loitering around 
the premises, causing a nuisance to local residents as they will be denied re-entry. 
   
At this present time, the Licensing Authority feel it is necessary to object to any 
extension of hours for existing licensable activity at this premises, as a way of 
safeguarding local residents from the possible negative impact. 
 
The Licensing Authority would like to see the following conditions added to the licence, 
should the Committee agree that the amendment to the conditions is reasonable: 
 
Noise Limiter:  
 

(a) If officers of the council witness noise at a level that causes unreasonable 
disturbance to the occupants of any properties in the vicinity then a noise-
limiting device shall be used in relation to all sound amplification equipment 
used in conjunction with the Premises License. 

 
(b) The level of this meter must be set in accordance with required legislation and 

standards by a qualified sound engineer, as so not to cause a noise nuisance. 
The limiter must be sealed in such a way that no unauthorised person can 
tamper with it. All amplified music played at the premises must be passed 
through the noise limiter. An annual calibration of the noise limiter must take 
place by a qualified sound engineer and recorded in the incident book. 

 
(c) When musical entertainment is offered at the premises after 23.00 hours, 

management will ensure regular monitoring in the vicinity of the premises to 
establish if there is noise breakout from the premises. 

 
In the event the premises is able to demonstrate that these amendments will not 
impact negatively on key licensing objectives, the Licensing Authority will welcome an 
application in the future to reconsider its position on the possible extension of 
licensable activity.  
 
Should you require further information, please let me know. 
 
Kind regards 
 
 
Frank Olaniran  
Crime, Enforcement & Regulation Officer 

Page 78



 
 

 
Premises licence number    
 
Premises name     

 
FLOWER OF KENT 

 

 
Part 1- Premises details 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 

135 Lewisham Way 
 
 

Post town London Post code SE14 6QP 

Telephone number 

 02086944962 

 
Premises licence holder name 
 

Vernandah Francis  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

        
Directorate for Community Services   Proper Officer for Licensing 
Crime, Enforcement & Regulation Service London Borough of Lewisham 
Licensing Authority    
Holbeach Office 
9 Holbeach Road 
London 
SE6 4TW 
 

PL 0047 

Page 79



 2 

Where licence is time limited the dates 

 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Provision of regulated entertainment 
Recorded Music 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol  
for consumption on and off the premises 
 

 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Recorded Music                     
23:00 -  23:30 Thursday 
23:00 – 02:00 Friday  
23:00 – 02:00 Saturday 
19:30 – 23:30 Sunday 
 
Seasonal Variation:  Any day preceding a Bank Holiday until 02:00 
 
Alcohol                                    
10.00 - 23.00 Monday  
10.00 - 23.00 Tuesday 
10.00 - 23.00 Wednesday 
10.00 - 23.30 Thursday 
10.00 - 02.00   Friday  
10.00 - 02.00  Saturday 
12.00 - 23.30 Sunday 
 
Seasonal Variation:  Any day preceding a Bank Holiday until 02:00 
 

 
The opening hours of the premises 
 

10.00 – 23.30 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on WEDNESDAY 16 JUNE 2021 and held remotely at 7.30pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Stamirowski (Chair) Councillors, Elliott, Hall, Howard, Kalu and Wise. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors, Brown, Campbell, and 
Latouche. 
 
 

Also Present 
 

Lisa Hooper - Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Manager 
Jay Kidd-Morton – Lawyer 
 
 

Flower of Kent 135 Lewisham Way, SE14 6QP 
 
 

Applicant 
 

Vernandah Francis – Applicant 
Lloyd White – Business Partner 
 

Representation 
 

3 Local residents 
Frank Olaniran – Crime and Enforcement Officer 
P.C Butler Metropolitan Police 
 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
26 May and 1 June 2021 be confirmed and signed.  
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
None. 
 

3. Flower of Kent 135 Lewisham Way, SE14 6QP 
 
 
 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the Licensing Committee. She introduced those 

present, and outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. She then 
invited the Crime and Enforcement Manager to introduce the application. 



 

 
 
 

2 

 
 Licensing Officer  
 
3.2 Ms Hooper said that members were being asked to consider an application for the 

variation of a premises licence for Flower of Kent 135 Lewisham Way, SE14 6QP.  
She outlined the application and said that 17 representations had been received 
from interested parties on the grounds of public nuisance.  

 
3.3 Ms Hooper outlined the options open to members of the Committee having 

considered all the evidence presented to them and when making their decision.  
 
 Applicant  
 
3.4 Ms Francis said that the application had been made because the Flower of Kent 

had been closed for a year and 2 months and they were trying to build up their 
trade. She said that most of their customers work late and the premises is closed 
when they would like a drink. She said that the application for an extension of 
opening hours was in response to requests from patrons. Having spoken to P.C 
Butler, they decided to reduce the hours applied for by one hour to a closing time 
of 3pm and to midnight on Thursday and Sunday. 
  

3.5 Mr Lloyd then addressed the committee. He apologised for any inconvenience 
caused to the neighbours. He had tried very hard to work with them. He said that 
he had applied for the variation of the licence because when customers were not 
allowed to re-enter the premises, they stood outside making noise. He said that 
customers did not fight outside the premises or cause anti-social behaviour and he 
said that the claims of nuisance made by residents was wrong. If residents were 
enduring nuisance, it was not caused by the patrons of the Flower of Kent. In one 
of the objections, there was a reference to ‘those people’. He suggested that this 
could be a racist comment. 

 
3.6 Councillor Howard asked when the Flower of Kent opened after lockdown and was 

advised 17 May. She said that there had been many claims of nuisance 
associated with the premises from a number of people including councillors. She 
asked the applicants whether the situation could be monitored over a period of 
time. Mr Lloyd said that they were close to bankruptcy. If they could not extend 
their opening hours, the business would fold. He said that noise was monitored 
every hour during opening hours in the premises, and he checks for noise outside 
the premises as well  

  
3.7 The Chair then asked the Crime, Enforcement and Regulation (CER) officer to 

address the issues relating to this case. Mr Olaniran said that along with P.C 
Butler, they met the applicants to discuss their concerns and as a result were 
proposing amendments to the conditions under Annex 2 and Annex 3 which 
relates to the restriction of entry and re-entry to the premises. He considered that 
the proposed changes were a proportionate compromise. They would help to 
safeguard and promote the licensing objectives. They would also help the 
business because the hospitality industry had been badly affected by the 
pandemic over the past 12-15 months. Mr Olaniran said that the CER Team were 
also recommending the installation of a noise limiter, which would promote the 
licensing objectives further as well as assist staff to manage noise. 



 

 
 
 

3 

  
3.8 Mr Olaniran said that when the Flower of Kent had been operating successfully for 

a short period of time, the licensing team would welcome another application to 
vary the licence. 

 
Representation 

 
3.9 Three residents made a presentation and the following points were raised: 
 

 Re-admittance until 1am would have a negative impact on residents and 
should not be necessary because there is a smoking area at the rear of the 
Flower of Kent. In the past, patrons having left the premises, loitered in 
groups nearby and then re-entered. Residents, therefore, endured noise 
from the street until after midnight. The premises is in a residential street 
and there had not been any respect for local residents who endured noise 
nuisance created by the patrons over many nights, sometimes until 3am in 
the morning. Members were asked to agree that there should not be any 
re-admittance after midnight. 

 The installation of a noise limiter would reduce noise within the premises 
but not outside. Residents endure noise nuisance most from the re-
admittance of patrons. 

 Objections had been made during the pandemic before pubs were allowed 
to open inside, and although the Flower of Kent was not open to full 
capacity yet, residents had still suffered noise from customers leaving. It 
was expected that this situation would deteriorate once restrictions were 
fully lifted and if the variation was granted. 

 Although residents accepted that the Flower of Kent had suffered over the 
last year, it had also been a difficult period for residents and their families. 
An example was given of a young person who had already had her GCSEs 
and subsequent education severely disrupted. If the variation was granted, 
it would severely affect her wellbeing and future prospects. There was 
concern about children who were affected by the noise associated with the 
premises. They were unable to sleep because of the noise. This problem 
was exacerbated in the warm summer months when windows were open. 

 Despite their best efforts, successive management had been unable to 
control the behaviour of customers when outside the premises and this had 
had a negative impact on local residents. 

 Some residents had lived in the area for a number of years and had 
witnessed patrons writing off other cars as they left the area, driving too 
fast and under the influence of alcohol. When returning home after 9pm on 
a Thursday or Friday, residents endure parking by patrons on both sides of 
the road which can be challenging and a nuisance. Traffic builds up, 
causes frustration and blocks emergency vehicles.    

 Residents did not feel able to address their concerns with management 
because they feared a rude response. They refuted the applicant’s claims 
that the objections were untrue, or that racism had been expressed in their 
concerns. Residents just wanted to sleep in their homes; many were 
working from home and if the variation of the licence for the Flower of Kent 
was granted, it would be detrimental to the community and family life. 
 



 

 
 
 

4 

3.10 P.C Butler said that he recognised that there was strong feeling associated with 
this application and severe objections from members of the public. He did not 
believe that an extension of hours could be approved. Along with the Licensing 
Team, he had met with the applicant and her business partner and heard how the 
pandemic had affected the business and had a degree of sympathy for their 
situation. However, when making a decision, he considered that a balance needed 
to be drawn that would be acceptable to both parties. 

 
3.11 The Chair said that the meeting would go into closed session. All parties would be 

advised of the decision within 5 working days. She thanked all those present for 
their attendance. 

 
4  Tai Kitchen 106 Foxberry Road Brockley SE4 2SH 
 
 This item was postponed until the next meeting of this Committee to be held on 13 

July 2021. (This date was changed to 10 August 2021) 
       

 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 

 
3  Flower of Kent 135 Lewisham Way, SE14 6QP 

 
The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
3. Flower of Kent 135 Lewisham Way, SE14 6QP 
 
The Committee refused the variation of a licence and added conditions as follows: 

 
 
 Annex 2 - There shall be no admittance or re-admittance to the premises 
after 00:00 changed to 01:00. 
 
Annex 3 - There shall be no admittance to the premises after midnight on 
Fridays and Saturdays changed to 01:00. 
 
 
 
Noise Limiter:  
 

(a) If officers of the council witness noise at a level that causes unreasonable 
disturbance to the occupants of any properties in the vicinity then a noise-
limiting device shall be used in relation to all sound amplification equipment 
used in conjunction with the Premises License. 



 

 
 
 

5 

 
(b) The level of this meter must be set in accordance with required legislation 

and standards by a qualified sound engineer, as so not to cause a noise 
nuisance. The limiter must be sealed in such a way that no unauthorised 
person can tamper with it. All amplified music played at the premises must 
be passed through the noise limiter. An annual calibration of the noise 
limiter must take place by a qualified sound engineer and recorded in the 
incident book. 

 
(c) When musical entertainment is offered at the premises after 23.00 hours, 

management will ensure regular monitoring in the vicinity of the premises to 
establish if there is noise breakout from the premises. 

 
The Committee agreed that by permitting this change, it would allow the premises 
to cater to their regular patrons who attend late and allow them to recoup lost 
revenue as a result of restrictions placed upon the hospitality industry. 
 
It was also expected that there would be a reduction in the amount of people 
loitering around the premises, causing a nuisance to local residents as they would 
be denied re-entry. 
   
It was considered necessary to object to any extension of hours for existing 
licensable activity at this premises, as a way of safeguarding local residents from 
the possible negative impact. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.05pm 
 
 
 

 Chair  

 
 

 
 


